

Bail Matters: 217/2026
State Vs. Vishal Yadav
FIR No. 392/2025
PS: Karawal Nagar
U/s: 109(1)/3(5) BNS &
Sec. 25/27 Arms Act

14.03.2026

Present: Sh. Sachin Kumar and Sh. Pankaj Kumar Sharma,
Ld. Counsels for the applicant/accused Vishal
Yadav.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ankush Raghav, Sh. Manoj Chauhan and Ms.
Vidhata, Ld. Counsels for the complainant.
IO not present.

The case is listed for hearing arguments on the
application for grant of regular bail filed on behalf of the
applicant/accused Vishal Yadav.

Reply already filed. Copy already supplied.

IO not present.

Let fresh notice be issued to the IO with direction to
verify the medical documents of the wife of the applicant/accused
and report be filed on 18.03.2026.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel has submitted that the
examination of the applicant/accused is scheduled to be held on
15.03.2026 and submitted that if the applicant/accused does not
appear in his examination, his entire career would ruin and orally
prayed for grant of custody parole for 15.03.2026 for the purpose
of appearing in the examination.

Ld. Counsel has also filed the photocopies of the
Admit Card of the applicant/accused.

Heard. Perused.

Considering the submissions made on behalf of the applicant/accused, the applicant/accused Vishal Yadav is granted custody parole for 15.03.2026 to appear in his examination.

The Superintendent of Jail concerned is directed to take the applicant/accused for appearing in his exam in custody on 15.03.2026, as per the exam schedule. The Superintendent of Jail concerned is also directed to ensure that the applicant /accused reaches at the examination centre at least one hour before the exam starts. The Superintendent of Jail concerned shall ensure that the original ID proof of the applicant/accused be permitted to be taken with him for the purpose of his examination.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the parties.

Attested copy of this order alongwith the examination schedule be sent to the Superintendent of Central Jail concerned for information and necessary compliance.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/14.03.2026**